# Republic of the Philippines TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY East Service Road, South Superhighway, Taguig City

103rd TESDA BOARD MEETING

27 June 2018, Wednesday, 1:00 PM 7/F TESDA Board Room, Office of the Chair TESDA Complex, South Superhighway, Taguig City

#### Resolution No. 2018-15

(Page 1 of 2 pages)

## APPROVING THE ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FROM THE TESDA DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR TVET RESEARCH FOR FY 2018-2022

WHEREAS, the TESDA Board, during its 97<sup>th</sup> Board Meeting on 23 March 2017, approved Board Resolution No. 2017-21 titled "APPROVING THE AMENDMENT TO "BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2016-13 APPROVING THE REVISED TESDA DEVELOPMENT FUND (TDF) OPERATIONAL GUIDELINES AND THE USE OF EARNINGS FROM TDF CONTRIBUTIONS FOR PURPOSES SPECIFIED BY THE BOARD" WHICH WILL INCLUDE TVET RESEARCHES AS ONE OF THE PURPOSES FOR THE USE OF THE TDF";

WHEREAS, TESDA Circular No. 48 s. 2017, or the Guidelines on the Implementation of the National Technical Education and Skills Development Research Agenda (NTRA) 2017-2022, provides the overall direction in the pursuit of research activities in support of the National Technical Education and Skills Development Plan 2018-2022;

WHEREAS, during the 2<sup>nd</sup> Joint TESDA Board Executive Committee-Finance Committee Meeting, the Members deliberated and endorsed the allocation of funds for the NTRA 2017-2022 to be sourced from the TESDA Development Fund;

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that:

- 1. An amount of Ten Million Pesos (PHP 10,000,000.00) to be sourced from the TESDA Development Fund be allocated for the implementation of the NTRA 2017-2022, which shall be released to the TESDA Secretariat in the amount of Two Million Pesos (PHP 2,000,000.00) annually. The succeeding release of the fund shall be subject to the annual review of the TESDA Board based on the accomplishments, utilization and liquidation of funds. For 2018, an amount of One Million Pesos (PHP 1,000,000) shall be released to the TESDA Secretariat for the funding of TVET Research;
- The fund shall be used for Technology Researches and Policy Researches based on procedures and guidelines established under the NTRA 2017-2022;



# Republic of the Philippines TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY East Service Road, South Superhighway, Taguig City

### 103<sup>™</sup> TESDA BOARD MEETING

27 June 2018, Wednesday, 1:00 PM 7/F TESDA Board Room, Office of the Chair TESDA Complex, South Superhighway, Taguig City

> Resolution No. 2018-15 (Page 2 of 2 pages)

## APPROVING THE ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FROM THE TESDA DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR TVET RESEARCH FOR FY 2018-2022

- promotion and dissemination of TVET Researches through various means, including, but not limited to, distribution of copies, and presentation in fora and conferences shall be ensured; and
- the TESDA Secretariat shall submit an Annual Report on the accomplishment, utilization and liquidation of this fund.

BE IT RESOLVED FINALLY, that copies of this Resolution be disseminated to all concerned offices for their information and guidance.

Adopted this 27th day of June 2018.

Atty. MAMARICO L. SANSARONA, JR.

Board Secretary VI

Attested by:

CIRIACO A. LAGUNZAD III

TESDA Board Designated Chair

Undersecretary, Department of Labor and Employment